

No. 119PA21

DISTRICT TWENTY-TWO (A)

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Iredell County</u>
)	
MADERKIS DEYAWN ROLLINSON)	

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOSEPH E. KENNEDY
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The right to a jury trial is a bedrock principle of both federal and North Carolina constitutional law, and waiver of this right is jealously guarded.2

 II. To safeguard the right to a jury trial, the North Carolina legislature enacted the colloquy requirement in N.C.G.S. § 15A-1201(d).....4

 III. In the current controversy, this Court should address whether North Carolina’s error per se doctrine continues to operate independently of federal structural error jurisprudence and whether statutory violations can constitute error per se. 10

 A. Though often overlapping with federal structural error jurisprudence, error per se is a North Carolina-specific doctrine that developed and has historically operated independently. 11

 B. This Court has held that statutory violations can constitute error per se. .. 13

 C. *Hucks* and *Mitchell* should factor into this Court’s analysis of whether violation of the colloquy requirement is error per se. 15

 IV. This Court should use this case to clarify its error per se jurisprudence; it has several options for doing so. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) 11

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) 11

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283
(1982) 12

Connecticut v. Johnson, 460 U.S. 73 (1983) 11

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., 500 U.S. 614 (1991)2

Patton v. United States, 281 U.S. 276 (1930)3

Rabon v. Rowan Mem'l Hosp., Inc., 269 N.C. 1 (1967) 19

State v. Bindyke, 288 N.C. 608 (1975) 12, 13

State v. Bunning, 346 N.C. 253 (1997) 12, 13

State v. Eury, 317 N.C. 511 (1986)..... 15

State v. Hamer, 377 N.C. 502 (2021)passim

State v. Hucks, 323 N.C. 574 (1988)passim

State v. Hudson, 280 N.C. 74 (1971) 2, 13

State v. Lawrence, 365 N.C. 506 (2012) 11, 12

State v. Mitchell, 321 N.C. 650 (1988)passim

State v. Thacker, 301 N.C. 348 (1980)4

Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)..... 11

Statutes:

N.C.G.S. § 7A-97 14

N.C.G.S. § 7A-5065

N.C.G.S. § 7A-5085

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1201passim

Rules:

27 N.C. Admin. Code 1C.0207.....1

Other Authorities:

An Act to Amend the Constitution—Waiver of Right to
Trial by Jury, S.L. 2013-3004

An Act to Establish Procedures for Waiver of the Right to a
Jury Trial in Criminal Cases in Superior Court, S.L.
2015-2899

Adam H. Kurland, *Providing a Federal Criminal Defendant
with a Unilateral Right to a Bench Trial: A Renewed Call
to Amend Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 23(a)*, 26
U.C. Davis L. Rev. 309 (1993)3

N.C. Courts Comm’n, *Report to the 2015 Regular Session of
the 2015 General Assembly*, March 2015.....5

N.C. Gen. Assembly H. Judiciary III Minutes 2015-2016
Session.....6

N.C. Gen. Assembly S. Judiciary I Minutes 2015-2016
Session.....7

Proposed S. Comm. Substitute H215-PCS30410-SA-86,
N.C. Gen. Assembly 2015-2016 Session, HB 215.....9

Jeffrey B. Welty & Komal K. Patel, *Understanding North
Carolina’s Proposed Constitutional Amendment Allowing
Non-Jury Felony Trials* 19–29 (UNC Sch. of Gov’t 2014)
..... 2, 3, 4, 7
